
Pack 04  
B U I L D  I N S T R U C T I O N S

ASSEMBLING THE RIGHT SHOULDER & ARM

TRANSFORMERS and HASBRO and all related trademarks and logos are trademarks of Hasbro, Inc. ©2023 Hasbro.





AGORAMODELS 3 OPTIMUS PRIME

Pack 4 Parts

TR-4-13
TR-4-43

TR-4-12

TR-4-24 TR-4-23

TR-4-02

TR-4-44

TR-4-28 TR-4-15

TR-4-07

TR-4-06

TR-4-47

TR-4-22

TR-4-45
x2

TR-4-57
x11

TR-4-48
x36

TR-4-49
x8

TR-4-17
TR-4-16

T R AY  1

PM3x14 mm 
x4

PM3x6 mm  
x8

PM3x10 mm  
x4

PM3x8 mm  
x19



AGORAMODELS 4 OPTIMUS PRIME

Pack 4 Parts 

T R AY  2

TR-4-11 TR-4-10 TR-4-35 TR-4-34

TR-4-14

TR-4-26

TR-4-25

TR-4-04
TR-4-29

TR-4-27

TR-4-21

TR-4-41

TR-4-20

TR-4-46
X2

TR-4-18

TR-4-19

PWM2x4 mm  
x9

PB2x4 mm
x5

PWM2x6 mm
x5

PWM2.3x6 mm
x31



AGORAMODELS 5 OPTIMUS PRIME

Pack 4 Parts 

T R AY  3

TR-4-01

TR-4-38
#1

TR-4-39
#2

TR-4-33

TR-4-05

TR-4-30

TR-4-31

TR-4-09 TR-4-08 TR-4-32

TR-4-37

TR-4-36

TR-4-40

TR-4-42
x3

TR-4-03









AGORAMODELS 9 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

IMPORTANT! Check that 
the sides are flat, as 
indictaed by the red lines.

Place a washer  
TR-4-48 onto a  

PM3x6 mm screw before 
pushing it through  

TR-4-47 to attach it to  
TR-4-45. Repeat three 

more times, pushing the 
screw assemblies through 

the remaining 3 screw 
holes. There is no particular 

direction for parts at this 
stage.

10

11

ST E P  1 0

Align assembly A, TR-4-2w3 and assembly B as shown. Push the parts together. Thread washers  
TR-4-48 onto screws PM3x14 mm and make 4 sets. Fix the parts together as shown, pushing each screw 
assembly through the four screw holes on each part.

TR-4-45

TR-4-17

TR-4-48

PM3x6

PM3x14TR-4-48TR-4-48TR-4-48TR-4-23 TR-4-48

A
B

ST E P  1 1

9a 9b



AGORAMODELS 10 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

Align TR-4-24 with assembly A as shown, then fix 
it in place using 2x PB2.3x6 mm screws. Pay close 
attention to the shape of the hole in part TR-4-24, 
checking that it fits the fixing point on TR-4-45 
(shown in the completed 12b below).

Attach assembly A to assembly B as shown. 

ST E P  1 3

ST E P  1 2

PB2.3x6

TR-4-24

A

A

B

12

13

12b



AGORAMODELS 11 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

TR-4-48

14

15

ST E P  1 4

Secure A to B using 4x washers TR-4-48 and 4x PM3x8 mm screws as shown.

ST E P  1 5

Attach TR-4-07 to assembly A by driving 2x PB2.3x6 mm screws through the tabs 
(blue arrows) and into the screw posts on TR-4-07 (blue circles).  
Push the lugs on TR-4-06 into TR-4-07.

PM3x8

TR-4-07
PB2.3x6

TR-4-06

PB2.3x6



AGORAMODELS 12 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

Secure TR-4-34 to A using 4x PB2.3x6 mm screws.

A

16

17

ST E P  1 7

Secure TR-4-35 to A using 
4x PB2.3x6 mm screws.

ST E P  1 6

PB2.3x6

TR-4-35

PB2.3x6
TR-4-34

A



AGORAMODELS 13 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

Attach TR-4-10 to assembly A and secure everything together using 3x PB2.3x6 mm screws. Then place 3x TR-
4-42 caps over the screws.

TR-4-10

18

19

ST E P  1 9

ST E P  1 8

Attach TR-4-26 to TR-4-11 and secure them with 2x PB2.3x6 mm screws. 

Attach TR-4-46 to TR-4-26.

Attach TR-4-14 to TR-4-11. Do not glue as this is a moving part.

This is now referred to as assembly A.

TR-4-11
TR-4-26

PB2.3x6

TR-4-46

TR-4-14

A

PB2.3x6TR-4-42



AGORAMODELS 14 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

TR-4-57

A

20

21

ST E P  2 0

ST E P  2 2

Attach TR-4-18 and TR-4-19 
to A. Thread washer  
TR-4-48 onto 1x PM3x8 
mm screw and feed 
through the assembly, 
securing from the opposite 
side using a nut  
TR-4-57.

Attach TR-4-20 and TR-4-48 to A as shown. Thread washer TR-4-21 onto a PM3x8 mm screw and make 2 sets. 
Push each screw with washer through the assembly as shown, securing them in place using 2x nuts TR-4-57.

TR-4-18

TR-4-19

TR-4-48

PM3x8

ST E P  2 1

Place TR-4-41 around 
the outside rim of the 
assembly, shown close-
up in 21a.

TR-4-41

TR-4-20

TR-4-57

TR-4-48

PM3x8

TR-4-21

22

21a



AGORAMODELS 15 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

A

23

24a

TR-4-57

ST E P  2 3

ST E P  24

Attach the assembly from step 23 to the assembly from step 17.  Push into position, lining up the screw holes. 
Start with one screw hole, get it into position, then follow with the second screw hole, as demonstrated by the 
sequence above.

Attach TR-4-25 to A as shown.
Thread washers TR-4-48 onto PM3x8 mm screws and push them through the assembly as shown, securing 
them in place from the opposite side using nuts TR-4-57.

TR-4-25

TR-4-48

PM3x8

24b 24c



AGORAMODELS 16 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

25
PM3x10

Start by placing TR-4-57 into each notch (shown above right), then place washers TR-4-48 onto 2 x PM3x10 
mm screws before screwing them into TR-4-57 as shown.  

ST E P  2 5

TR-4-48

TR-4-57

TR-4-57

This is how your assembly should now look.



AGORAMODELS 17 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

Turn the assembly over and repeat step 25 on the opposite side.

26

ST E P  2 6

Position TR-4-04 onto A.

PM3x10

TR-4-57

TR-4-48

ST E P  2 7

TR-4-04

A

27



AGORAMODELS 18 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

Secure the parts together using 4x PB2.3x6 mm screws.

ST E P  2 8

PB2.3x6

28



AGORAMODELS 19 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

TR-4-31

Place TR-4-05 on top of  
TR-4-30 and secure it in place 

using 4x PWM2x6 mm screws.

Note: check the orientation 
of the blind window - shown 

in 30a - before completing 
the assembly. The louvres are 

horizontal and slope down  
and forwards from the back  

to the front. 

A

29

30

TR-4-30

31

ST E P  3 0

ST E P  2 9

PB2.3x6

Attach TR-4-31 to TR-4-30 as shown.

Place assembly A onto the shoulder assembly from step 28, securing it in place using 4x PB2.3x6 mm screws.

ST E P  3 1

Back of model

PWM2x6

Front of model

TR-4-05

30a



AGORAMODELS 20 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

PWM2x4

33

34

35

ST E P  3 3

Place TR-4-33 onto  
TR-4-03 and secure them 
together using  
4x PWM2x4 mm screws  
as shown.

Place the assembly from 
step 32 onto the shoulder 

assembly from step 31, 
sliding it into position in 

the direction of the arrow.

Secure the parts from 
step 33 in position using a 
PB2.3x6 mm screw, then 
push TR-4-37 into A until 
it clicks into position. 

Place TR-4-29 onto  
TR-4-40 and secure  them 
using a PB2x4 mm screw.

ST E P  3 2

ST E P  3 4

ST E P  35

TR-4-33

TR-4-03

PB2.3x6

TR-4-37

TR-4-40

PB2x4

TR-4-29

32



AGORAMODELS 21 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

A

TR-4-38

TR-4-39

PWM2x4

TR-4-01

Apply a drop of super glue to the assembly from step 35 (shown in green in 36a)
before attaching it to A as shown.

ST E P  3 6

Place TR-4-38 and TR-4 39 on TR-4-01 as shown, securing them with  
4x PWM2x4 mm screws.

ST E P  37

36

37

36a



AGORAMODELS 22 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

Place the assembly from step 37 onto the shoulder, sliding them into position in the direction of the arrow.

A

38

PB2.3x6

39

ST E P  3 8

TR-4-36

Secure the parts from step 38 in place using a PB2.3x6 mm screw.
Push TR-4-36 into A as shown until it clicks into place.

ST E P  3 9



AGORAMODELS 23 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

A

41

ST E P  4 0

Position TR-4-08 and TR-4-09 either side of A as shown. Secure them together using 2x PB2.3x6 mm screws in 
the outer holes, and 1x PB2x4 mm screw in the central hole.

TR-4-27

ST E P  41

Attach TR-4-27 to A.

TR-4-08

PB2.3x6

PB2x4

PB2.3x6
TR-4-09

40

TR-4-08

A



AGORAMODELS 24 OPTIMUS PRIME

Assembling the Right Shoulder & Arm

PAC K  4  CO M PL E T E


